

Exhibit E

Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 450-4000
Facsimile: (212) 701-5800
Karen E. Wagner (karen.wagner@davispolk.com)
Denis J. McInerney (denis.mcinerney@davispolk.com)
Jonathan D. Martin (jonathan.martin@davispolk.com)

*Attorneys for Sterling Equities Associates
and Certain Affiliates*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
SECURITIES INVESTOR	:	
PROTECTION CORPORATION,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	SIPA LIQUIDATION
	:	(Substantively Consolidated)
v.	:	Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (BRL)
	:	
BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT	:	
SECURITIES LLC,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
-----	X	
In re:	:	
	:	
BERNARD L. MADOFF,	:	
	:	
Debtor.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF STERLING EQUITIES ASSOCIATES
AND CERTAIN AFFILIATES REGARDING NET EQUITY AND AVOIDANCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE TRUSTEE IS REQUIRED TO CALCULATE BLMIS CUSTOMERS’ “NET EQUITY” CLAIMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SIPA.....	2
A. SIPA’s Plain Meaning Governs the Definition of “Net Equity”	2
B. The Trustee’s “Cash-In/Cash-Out” Approach Has No Legal Basis	6
1. The Trustee’s Views of “Fairness” Cannot Justify Unlawful Actions	6
2. Claiming That All Customers Are Guilty Is No Justification.....	11
II. THE TRUSTEE HAS NO POWER TO AVOID PAYMENTS TO INNOCENT CUSTOMERS	14
A. Bankruptcy Code Section 546(e) Limits the Trustee’s Avoidance Power to Section 548(a)(1)(A).....	14
B. The Trustee Cannot State Any Claims Under Section 548(a)(1)(A) Because BLMIS Was Legally Obligated to Make the Transfers.....	16
1. The Transfers Satisfied Antecedent Debts Owed to Customers...	17
2. No Intentional Fraud Can Be Alleged Where a Transfer Satisfied Antecedent Debt.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>105 East Second Street Assoc. v. Bobrow</i> , 175 A.D.2d 746, 573 N.Y.S.2d 503 (1st Dep’t 1991)	20
<i>In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.</i> , 263 B.R. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	11
<i>In re Bayou Group, LLC</i> , 362 B.R. 624 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	25
<i>Bevill Bresler & Schulman Asset Management Corp. v. Spencer Savings & Loan Ass’n</i> , 878 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Boston & Maine Corp. v. Chicago Pacific Corp.</i> , 785 F.2d 562 (7th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Boston Trading Group v. Burnazos</i> , 835 F.2d 1504 (1st Cir. 1987)	22, 23
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	7
<i>CFTC v. Equity Fin. Group</i> , No. Civ. 04-1512, 2005 WL 2143975 (D.N.J. Sept. 2, 2005)	9
<i>CFTC v. Franklin</i> , 652 F. Supp. 163 (W.D. Va. 1986)	9
<i>CFTC v. Topworth Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 205 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>In re C.J. Wright & Co.</i> , 162 B.R. 597 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1993)	10
<i>In re Carrozzella & Richardson</i> , 286 B.R. 480 (D. Conn. 2002).....	24
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	11
<i>In re Chase & Sanborn Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 1177 (11th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Coder v. Arts</i> , 213 U.S. 223 (1909)	22
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	2
<i>Contemporary Indus. Corp. v. Frost</i> , 564 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Cunningham v. Brown</i> , 265 U.S. 1 (1924).....	8, 22
<i>Donell v. Kowell</i> , 533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2008)	25-26

<i>Ferguson v. Lion Holding, Inc.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	12
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	23
<i>Grippe v. Perazzo</i> , 357 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2004)	18-19
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	26
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995)	21
<i>In re Hanover Square Sec.</i> , 55 B.R. 235 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1985)	12
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	15
<i>Harwood v. Int’l Estate Planners</i> , 33 F. App’x 903 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>In re Hedged-Investments Associates, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>In re Highland Superstores, Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Howell v. Freifeld</i> , 631 F. Supp. 1222 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	19
<i>In re Indep. Clearing House Co.</i> , 77 B.R. 843 (D. Utah 1987).....	26
<i>Irving Trust Co. v. Chase Nat’l Bank</i> , 65 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1933)	17
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	1
<i>In re Lapiana</i> , 909 F.2d 221 (7th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Levy v. Bessemer Trust Co.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 1785, 1999 WL 199027, at *5 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 1999).....	20
<i>Lipkien v. Krinski</i> , 192 A.D. 257, 182 N.Y.S. 454 (1st Dep’t 1920).....	19
<i>Lowenbraun v. L.F. Rothschild</i> , 685 F. Supp. 336 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	19, 20
<i>In re Manhattan Investment Fund Ltd.</i> , 310 B.R. 500 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002)	24
<i>In re Manhattan Investment Fund Ltd.</i> , 397 B.R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	25
<i>McMahan & Co. v. Warehouse Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	18

<i>In re Moore</i> , 39 B.R. 571 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1984).....	26
<i>Nathel v. Siegal</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	19
<i>In re New Times Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re New Times Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4-5
<i>In re Old Naples Securities, Inc.</i> , 311 B.R. 607 (M.D. Fla. 2002)	10
<i>Osofsky v. Zipf</i> , 645 F.2d 107 (2d Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Panos v. Island Gem Enters.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 169 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	19
<i>Partridge v. Presley</i> , 189 F.2d 645, 651 (D.C. Cir. 1951)	11-12
<i>In re QSI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Raleigh v. Ill. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000)	7
<i>Redstone v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 74 (D. Mass. 1984).....	18
<i>In re Resorts Int’l, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 505 (3d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Richardson v. Germania Bank</i> , 263 F. 320 (2d Cir. 1919).....	16-17
<i>In re Rubin Bros. Footwear, Inc.</i> , 119 B.R. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	17
<i>SEC v. Am. Bd. of Trade, Inc.</i> , 830 F.2d 431 (2d Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>SEC v. Byers</i> , 637 F. Supp. 2d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 11395, 2000 WL 1752979 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2000)	9
<i>SEC v. Funding Res. Group</i> , No. 3-98-CV-2689-M, 2004 WL 1189996 (N.D. Tex. May 27, 2004).....	9
<i>SEC v. Packer, Wilbur & Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 978 (2d Cir. 1974)	13
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	18
<i>SIPC v. Charisma Sec. Corp.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 894 (S.D.N.Y. 1974).....	13

<i>Scalp & Blade, Inc. v. Advest, Inc.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 219, 765 N.Y.S.2d 92 (4th Dep’t 2003).....	17
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>In re Sharp International Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23, 24, 26
<i>In re Taubman</i> , 160 B.R. 964 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1993).....	26
<i>In re Tedlock Cattle Co.</i> , 552 F.2d 1351 (9th Cir. 1977).....	9
<i>Ultramar Energy, Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 191 A.D.2d 86 (1st Dep’t 1993)	23
<i>In re Unified Commercial Capital</i> , 260 B.R. 343 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2001).....	25, 26-27
<i>In re Unified Commercial Capital</i> , Nos. 01-MBK-6004L, 01-MBK-6005L, 2002 WL 32500567 (W.D.N.Y. June 21, 2002).....	24-25
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996).....	7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF & I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996).....	7, 10
<i>Van Iderstine v. National Discount Co.</i> , 227 U.S. 575 (1913)	21
<i>Visconsi v. Lehman Bros.</i> , 244 F. App’x 708 (6th Cir. 2007)	17, 18
<i>In re World Vision Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 275 B.R. 641 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2002)	25
<i>In re Young</i> , 294 F. 1 (4th Cir. 1923).....	9

STATUTES & RULES

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(A).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 101(12)	20
11 U.S.C. § 510(c)	8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	20
11 U.S.C. § 546.....	15

11 U.S.C. § 546(e)	14, 15, 21
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)	22
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)	14, 16, 24
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B)	20
11 U.S.C. § 548(d)(2)(A)	20
11 U.S.C. § 741(7)(A)	15
15 U.S.C. § 78ccc(b)(4)(A)	3
15 U.S.C. § 78ddd	8
15 U.S.C. § 78ddd(c)(1)	8
15 U.S.C. § 78ddd(c)(2)	8
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(b)	2, 12
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(1)	1, 7
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-3	1, 8
15 U.S.C. § 78fff(a)(1)(A)-(B)	2
15 U.S.C. § 78III(2)	12
15 U.S.C. § 78III(11)	1, 2, 3, 5
N.Y. U.C.C. § 8-102(a)(9)(i)	18
N.Y. U.C.C. § 8-102(a)(17)	18
N.Y. U.C.C. § 8-501(b)(1)	18
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 270	20
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 272	20
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 273	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 547.01 (15th ed.)	22
1 G. Glenn, <i>Fraudulent Conveyances and Preferences</i> (rev. ed. 1940)	22-23
H.R. Rep. No. 95-746 (1978).....	4
Irving H. Picard & Stephen P. Harbeck, <i>Another View: Unwinding Madoff’s Fraud, Fairly</i> , N.Y. Times Dealbook, May 6, 2009	6
S. Rep. No. 95-763 (1978).....	4
SIPC 2008 Annual Report	8
SIPC, et al., <i>Understanding Your Brokerage Account Statements</i>	3
